Мета. Встановити особливості за-
раження комплексом видів FSSC на-
сіння і проростків зернових, бобових,
олійної та круп’яної культур, визна-
чити фактори впливу на поширення
патогена. Методи. Лабораторні  —
пророщування насіння сільськогос-
подарських культур у різних зразках

2. O’Donnell K., Sutton D.A., Fothergill A. et
al. Molecular phylogenetic diversity, multilocus
haplotype nomenclature, and in vitro antifungal
resistance within the Fusarium solani species
complex. J. Clin. Microbiol. 2018. 46. Р. 2477-
2490. DOI: 10.1128/JCM.02371-07
3. Nalim F.A., Samuels G.J., Wijesun-
dera  R.L., Geiser D.M. New species from
the Fusarium solani species complex derived
from perithecia and soil in the Old World tro-
pics. Mycologia. 2011. 103. Р. 1302-1330. DOI:
10.3852/10-307
4. Coleman J.J. � e Fusarium solani species
complex: ubiquitous pathogens of agricultural
importance. Molecular Plant Pathology. 2016.
17(2). P. 146-158. DOI: 10.1111/mpp.12289
5. Michielse C., Rep M. Pathogen profile
update: Fusarium oxysporum.Mol. Plant Pathol.
2009. 10. P. 311-324. DOI: 10.1111/j.1364-
3703.2009
6. Cheikhrouhou F., Makni F., Neji S. et al.
Epidemiological profile of fungal keratitis in
Sfax (Tunisia). Journal de Mycologie Médicale,
2014. 24 (4). P. 308-312. DOI:10.1016/j.myc-
med.2014.06.047
7. Chang D.C., Grant G.B., O’Donnell K.
et al. Multistate outbreak of Fusarium keratitis
associated with use of a contact lens solution.
JAMA. 2006. 296(8). P. 953-63. DOI: 10.1001/
jama.296.8.953
8. Khor W., Aung T., Saw S. et al. An
outbreak    of Fusarium keratitis associated
with contact lens wear in Singapore. JAMA.
2006. 295(24).    P. 2867-2873. DOI:10.1001/
jama.295.24.2867.
9. García-Rodríguez G., Duque-Molina C.,
Kondo-Padilla  I. et al. Outbreak of Fusarium
solani meningitis in immunocompetent per-
sons  associated with neuraxial blockade in Du-
rango, Mexico, 2022-2023. Open Forum Infec-
tious Disea ses. 2024. 11(2). DOI: 10.1093/o� d/
ofad690
10. Villarino M., De la Lastra E., Basallote-
Ureba M.J. et al. Characterization of Fusarium
solani populations associated with spanish
strawberry crops. Plant Disease. 2019. 103(8).
DOI:10.1094/PDIS-02-19-0342-RE
11. Abdullah A.A., Al-Juboory H.H. Isola-
tion of the fungus fusarium solani causing cu-
cumber root rot disease and its morphological
and molecular identification. Int. J. Agricult.
Stat. Sci. 2020. 16. Р. 1959-1966. DOI: 10.13140/
RG.2.2.19717.17120
12. Hui Y., Berlin N.Jr. E� ects of soil type,
temperature, and moisture on development of
Fusarium root rot of soybean by Fusarium so-
lani (FSSC 11) and Fusarium tricinctum. Plant
Di sease. 2022. 106(11). DOI: 10.1094/PDIS-12-
21-2738-RE
13. Patel P. In� uence of carbon — nitrogen
supplements and pH on growth of sugarcane.
Journal of Fungal Diversity. 2020. 1. Р. 27-32.
DOI:10.14302/issn.2766-869X.jfd-20-3193
14. Zakaria L. Fusarium species associated
with diseases of major tropical fruit crops. Hor-
ticulturae. 2023. 9(3). Р. 322. DOI:10.3390/hor-
ticulturae9030322
15. Положенець В.М., Немерицька Л.В.,
Журавська І.А., Мельничук В.В. Біологічні
особливості, патогенез та ступінь шкідли-